
From: Kendra Jacobs
To: Kendra Jacobs
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349 & 00350 - Proposal to demolish historic wall - 411 Prince Street
Date: Tuesday, January 14, 2025 9:40:00 AM
Attachments: 411 Prince - photos of masonry dividing wall - 2024-01-10.pdf

Precedents for Masonry Pillars Anchoring the End of Dividing Walls or Fences- 2024-12-29.pdf
Deed for 411 Prince Street - 1970.pdf
411 Prince Survey - 1993.pdf
411 Prince Deed of sale of a back portion of the lot - 1892.pdf
PRINCE STREET 411 - Merestone Location Survey 09-10-2024.pdf

From: Carlos Cecchi <carloscecchi@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2025 9:17 AM
To: William Conkey <william.conkey@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349 & 00350 - Proposal to demolish historic wall - 411 Prince
Street

Dear Mr. Conkey and members of the Old Town Board of Architectural Review:

We are the owners of the property at 407 Prince Street, who are directly affected by
the referenced proposal to demolish the masonry wall dividing our property from
411 Prince Street, and to replace it with a suburban-style wood fence six inches
further east onto our property.  We are writing to express our opposition to this
application based on 1) the inappropriateness of the proposed fence design for the
Old and Historic District, and 2) the applicant’s inaccurate site survey.

The existing brick wall between our driveways, while admittedly nothing out of the
ordinary, is solid and has stood there since about 1960.  Therefore, for more than
than half a century it has formed part of the contextual fabric of the 400 block of
Prince Street.  As you might have appreciated from the photos included with the
applicant's proposal, the brick wall on our 411 Prince side hosts a robust mix of
ivies and creepers that are quite beautiful during the summer months (see
attached photo). 

Our first concern is that an off-the-shelf wood fence, as proposed, will not last very
long before it begins to warp, lean, decay, etc.  Also, a thin, straight line of wood
fencing probably will not withstand ivy growing on it like the existing the masonry
wall does. We would expect that any replacement wall last at least as long as the
existing wall: i.e. more than half of a century.  

Staff supports the proposed design because it matches sections of wood fence
which are located in the applicant's rear yard.  Staff goes so far as to state that
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407 / 411 Prince Street Driveways: Masonry Dividing Wall with Ivy 


 


 


411 Prince Street: Masonry Wall & Iron Gate attached to Dividing Wall 
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This survey notes the correct
distance from Royal Street to
the southeast corner of the
lot, of 94.13 feet.


This survey notes the rear
portion of the dividing wall
to be on the boundary line.
















This deed notes the correct
distance from from the southeast
corner of 411 Prince to Royal
Street, of 94.13 feet








This distance is incorrect.  From the point
of beginning, 126.34 feet west of Royal
Street, less the width of the lot, 32.21 feet,
the resulting distance to Royal Street is
94.13 feet. This survey is off by 0.23 feet.


Current Legal Description of 411 Prince Street:


"LOT 501 on plat showing resubdivision of 125 S. Royal St. and 411 Prince Street,
Alexandria, Va. which plat is attached to, deed from Alexandria Day Nursery and
Children's Home to Davis-Ruffner Title Corporation duly of record in Deed Book
300, page 405, of the City of Alexandria, Virginia Land Records, said lot being
described as beginning at a point on the north side of Prince Street and at the
southeast corner of the lot formerly known as "Farmers Bank" lot, formerly owned
by W.M. Marbury, said point being 126.34 feet west of Royal Street; and running
thence north and parallel to Royal Street 94.00 feet; thence east parallel to Prince
Street 43.89 feet; thence south parallel to Royal Street 5.14 feet; thence west
parallel to Prince Street 11.47 feet; thence south parallel to Royal Street 88.86 feet
to Prince Street, and thence west on Prince Street 32.21 feet to the beginning."


Per the Deed for 411 Prince
Street, the point of beginning
is on the north side of Prince
Street and at the southwest
corner of the adjacent lot to
the west, which is 126.34 feet
west of Royal Street.


Per the Deed for 411
Prince Street, the width of
the property along Prince
Street is 32.21 feet.


This dimension from the
boundary line to the face
of the wall, will adjust from
0.2 feet on the property to
0.03 feet off the property.
(i.e. 0.2 - 0.23 = -0.03)


This dimension from the
boundary line to the face
of the wall, will adjust from
0.5 feet on the property to
0.27 feet on the property.
(i.e. 0.5 - 0.23 = 0.27)


Per the Deed for 411
Prince Street, the eastern
boundary runs parallel to
Royal Street.  Therefore 
correcting for the error
noted below will cause
the following adjustments
to the location of the front
dividing wall in relation to
the property line.







proposed design is "consistent with the design of the existing adjacent fence"
(emphasis added).  However, the sections of wood fence that Staff refers to are
not, in fact, adjacent to this wall, and are completely out of site from the public
right of way.  The existing masonry wall is actually adjacent to, and matches,
another masonry wall on the applicant's property with an iron gate that leads to
the rear yard (see attached photo).  

Finally, the proposed fence design is out of character with the surrounding
structures and with this block of Prince Street.  The Design Guidelines require that
"fences, garden walls and gates should be appropriate in materials, design and
scale to the period and character of the structure they surround."  As referenced
above, this wall is prominently visible along Prince Street. We have walked Prince
Street and the surrounding blocks, and have not seen any examples of straight
wood fences dead-ending into the public sidewalk.  Almost without exception,
dividing walls in this vicinity of Old Town are designed with brick piers to anchor
the ends, and additional piers spaced out along regular intervals (see attached
precedent photos).  In between the brick piers, the walls feature masonry infill as
well as iron or wood fencing, all of which look much more appropriate for Old Town
than the proposed suburban-style wood fence.

Therefore, in our opinion, a replacement wall in this location, clearly visible from the
public right of way and which is attached to a matching masonry wall and iron gate,
should continue to be of materials and design that are in keeping with the surrounding
architecture and styles of similar, public-facing dividing walls and fences.  

Our second concern is that the survey on which the applicant is relying for this
application (i.e., the Merestone Survey dated 09/10/2024) is inaccurate.  I am attaching
the following documents that support this observation:

1. 1970 Deed of Sale for 411 Prince Street, with my mark-ups in yellow.

2. Kenneth White Survey of 411 Prince St. dated 10/22/1993, with my mark-ups in
red.

3. 1892 Deed of Sale of a portion of 411 Prince Street and accompanying survey, with
my mark-ups in red.

4. Merestone Survey of 411 Prince St. dated 09/10/2024 with my mark-ups noting the
discrepancies in red.

As you will note from the 1970 Deed of Sale for 411 Prince Street (item #1, attached), the



point of beginning for the 411 Prince Street lot is at the southeast corner of the adjacent
lot to the west (i.e., 413 Prince Street), which is 126.34 feet west of Royal Street.  The lot
itself is 32.21 feet wide along Prince Street.  Therefore, the remaining distance to Royal
Street must be 126.34 - 32.21 = 94.13 feet.  These distances are confirmed both in the
1993 survey by Kenneth White (item #2, attached) as well as in the 1892 Deed of Sale of
a portion of 411 Prince Street (item #3, attached) which includes a survey.

The applicant's Merestone survey (item #4, attached) notes the remaining distance to
Royal Street as 93.9 feet, which is incorrect.  If we add the 93.9 feet to the lot width of
32.21 feet, the resulting distance from Royal Street is 126.11 feet.  This represents a
critical error in the Merestone survey having to do with the point of beginning for the
measurement of this lot.  It is off by 0.23 feet (about 2-3/4 inches).  Making the necessary
corrections to the Merestone Survey would locate the rear portion of the dividing wall
off of the 411 Property by 0.03 feet, and the front portion of the wall on their property by
only 0.27 feet (about 3 ¼ inches).

In summary, we feel that the applicant's proposed design is not appropriate within the
Old and Historic District.  In addition, the applicant's survey contains a critical error that
throws into question the true distance between the existing wall and the applicant's
property line.

We have previously indicated to the applicant that we are not opposed to, and could
support, a combination wood-and-masonry fence that is more appropriate in character
and materials within the historic district (including masonry piers adjacent to the
sidewalk and at regular intervals) and that is located no closer to our property than the
edge of the existing masonry wall.

Respectfully,

Lisa and Carlos Cecchi

Owners

407 Prince Street, Alexandria

DISCLAIMER: This message was sent from outside the City of Alexandria email system.
DO NOT CLICK any links or download attachments unless the contents are from a trusted







This survey notes the correct
distance from Royal Street to
the southeast corner of the
lot, of 94.13 feet.

This survey notes the rear
portion of the dividing wall
to be on the boundary line.







This deed notes the correct
distance from from the southeast
corner of 411 Prince to Royal
Street, of 94.13 feet



This distance is incorrect.  From the point
of beginning, 126.34 feet west of Royal
Street, less the width of the lot, 32.21 feet,
the resulting distance to Royal Street is
94.13 feet. This survey is off by 0.23 feet.

Current Legal Description of 411 Prince Street:

"LOT 501 on plat showing resubdivision of 125 S. Royal St. and 411 Prince Street,
Alexandria, Va. which plat is attached to, deed from Alexandria Day Nursery and
Children's Home to Davis-Ruffner Title Corporation duly of record in Deed Book
300, page 405, of the City of Alexandria, Virginia Land Records, said lot being
described as beginning at a point on the north side of Prince Street and at the
southeast corner of the lot formerly known as "Farmers Bank" lot, formerly owned
by W.M. Marbury, said point being 126.34 feet west of Royal Street; and running
thence north and parallel to Royal Street 94.00 feet; thence east parallel to Prince
Street 43.89 feet; thence south parallel to Royal Street 5.14 feet; thence west
parallel to Prince Street 11.47 feet; thence south parallel to Royal Street 88.86 feet
to Prince Street, and thence west on Prince Street 32.21 feet to the beginning."

Per the Deed for 411 Prince
Street, the point of beginning
is on the north side of Prince
Street and at the southwest
corner of the adjacent lot to
the west, which is 126.34 feet
west of Royal Street.

Per the Deed for 411
Prince Street, the width of
the property along Prince
Street is 32.21 feet.

This dimension from the
boundary line to the face
of the wall, will adjust from
0.2 feet on the property to
0.03 feet off the property.
(i.e. 0.2 - 0.23 = -0.03)

This dimension from the
boundary line to the face
of the wall, will adjust from
0.5 feet on the property to
0.27 feet on the property.
(i.e. 0.5 - 0.23 = 0.27)

Per the Deed for 411
Prince Street, the eastern
boundary runs parallel to
Royal Street.  Therefore 
correcting for the error
noted below will cause
the following adjustments
to the location of the front
dividing wall in relation to
the property line.
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407 / 411 Prince Street Driveways: Masonry Dividing Wall with Ivy 

411 Prince Street: Masonry Wall & Iron Gate attached to Dividing Wall 



From: Kendra Jacobs
To: Kendra Jacobs
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349 and 00350 - Proposal to demolish and replace masonry wall - 411 Prince

Street
Date: Tuesday, January 14, 2025 9:57:02 AM

-----Original Message-----
From: Cindy Conner <cindy@cebellehc.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 12, 2025 6:14 PM
To: William Conkey <william.conkey@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349 and 00350 - Proposal to demolish and replace masonry wall - 411 Prince
Street

[You don't often get email from cindy@cebellehc.com. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ]

Der Mr. Conkey:  My husband and I are residents of 412 Prince Street and have been so for the last 25 years.  We
received notice of the McBrady’s intent to demolish the existing wall that separates their driveway and the
neighboring property on the east side of their home and to construct a wooden fence in it’s place.     A  wooden
fence without brick piers is completely inconsistent with the surrounding architecture particularly on the 400 block
of Prince Street, and i feel strongly that it should not be passed by the BAR.

Thank you for your kind consideration,
Cindy Conner
412 Prince Street
703 629-6590

________________________________
DISCLAIMER: This message was sent from outside the City of Alexandria email system.
DO NOT CLICK any links or download attachments unless the contents are from a trusted source.
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From: Kendra Jacobs
To: Kendra Jacobs
Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349
Date: Tuesday, January 14, 2025 9:57:41 AM

-----Original Message-----
From: Xfinity <pks116@comcast.net>
Sent: Saturday, January 11, 2025 3:06 PM
To: William Conkey <william.conkey@alexandriava.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]BAR 2024-00349

[You don't often get email from pks116@comcast.net. Learn why this is important at
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification ]

Dear Sir,  I live at 405 Prince St, my childhood home, and write this email in opposition to a proposed wooden fence
separating 407 and 411 Prince St. This is a very prominent fence facing the street. I am aligned with the Cecchi’s
(407 Prince) idea of a brick/masonry pier with iron or wood.  This sort of design would be much more appropriate
for Old Town.  Thanks,  Deirdre O’Leary Stamper 703-585-7175 ________________________________
DISCLAIMER: This message was sent from outside the City of Alexandria email system.
DO NOT CLICK any links or download attachments unless the contents are from a trusted source.
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